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CHOICEPOINT, INC., a Georgia
14 Corporation and DOES 1-100,

LOS ANGRLE -
2 | GLANCY BINKOW & GOLDBERG LLP s w ANGELES SUPERIOR couRT
1801 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 311 ‘g\\‘ FEB | & 2005
.S( 3 [| Los Angeles, California 90067 20 ﬁ
h Telephone:  (310)201-9150 €¥ JDHNA.CLAFIKE OFFICERICLERK
— 4| Facsimile:  (310) 201-9160 "uﬂ %g
g 5 || Attorneys for Plaintiff Eileen Goldberg @ J. SU
) 6
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA C- u)
7 -
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
8
BC
® | "EILEEN GOLDBERG, Individuallyand ) Case No. 329115
1o | on Behalfof All Others Similarly )
Situated, ) CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT
)
1 Plaintiffs, ) 1. VIOLATIONS OF BUSINESS &
12 ) PROFESSIONS CODE SECTION 17200
v, ) AND SECTION 17203
13 ;
)
)
)
)

inclusive, 3. NEGLIGENT MISREPRESENTATION
15
Defendants. fury Trial Demanded, |, BCI91I5 LEA/DERY:
16 RECEIPT 4 CCH2BD104n4g
UATE PAID: 02118705 04,11:08 s
17 FAYMENT:  s5e0.00 Da1g
i8 Plaintiff, Eileen Goldberg, on behalf of herself and all others sﬁ%ﬁ% f ﬁﬂuatcd a‘”ﬂﬁ
m
19 || demanding a trial by jury, complains and pleads upon information and behg‘f%éEfollows.
20 1. INTRODUCTION CARD:
21 1. For at least the past five (5) months, Defendant ChoicePoint, Inc.

22 || ("ChoicePoint”), has engaged in a course of fraudulent, negligent, and unfair business practices

Bay
Y
WI¥d Hug
IH ! AT

23 |} which has resulted in the release of highly sensitive personal information and the loss of
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24 || of dollars to consumers nationwide. The practices include the failure to adcquatc%/gcﬁuﬁ

maintain confi dcnnal the personal, financial and other information entrusted to ChmceP’oml

262 consumers; failure to implement adequatc security measurcs to maintain the cmﬁdenhthry of
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273 consumers” personal, financial and other information; misrepresentation of the camp:mfﬁs
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28§ security measures and its ability to secure information against unauthorized access; the failun 3 63
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timely and fully disclose breaches of the company’s security measures to affected consumers; and
numerous other acts and omissions which have worked to the detriment of consumers and others.
II. JURISDICTION

2, This is a civil action seeking recovery of damages and penalties under California
law. PlaintitT, for herself and all other members of the Class alleged herein, brings an action for
monetary damages and injunctive relicf for Defendant’s violations of Business & Professions
Code §17200, et seq.. as a result of the unlawful, fraudulent and unfair business practices set
forth above. In addition, Plaintilf seeks relief for Defendant’s fraudulent and negligent conduct,

1il. VENUE

3. Venue as to Defendant ChoicePoint and Does 1-100 js proper in this judicial
district pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure §395(a) and §395.5, as at least some of
the acts complained of herein occurred in the County of Los Angeles. Defendant either owns,
maintains offices, transacts business, has an agent or agents within the County of Los Angeles, or
otherwise is found within the County of Los Angeles. and Defendant is within the jurisdiction of
this Court for purposes of service of process.

IV. PLAINTIFF CLASS

4, The acts cornplained of herein occurred, at least in part, within the last five (5)
months preceding the filing of this original Class Action Complaint. The class representative
Plaimtiff is a consumer whose personal, financial and other information has been entrusted to,
maintained and/or distributed to others by Defendant ChaoicePoint.

5. Defendant ChoicePoint is a Georgia Corporation and provider of identification
and credential verification services to business, government and individual customers.

6. The acts complained of herein occurred, at least in part, within the last five (5)
months preceding the filing of this Class Action Complaint. The class representative Plaintiff
was and is a consumer whose personal financial and other information has been entrusted to
Defendant ChoicePoint for identification, credit verification and other purposes.

V. DEFENDANTS

7. Plaintiff is informed and thereupon alleges that at all times mentioned herein,
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XwpSTBESTBUYPLEA DINCVOPERATIVE COMPLAINT haicePoint Operative Complaint.wpd

b




LS}

.

=T - - B R - S ¥

[l W dnsn U CRL AL

Defendant ChoicePoint, a Georgia Corporation, and DOES 1-1 00, were and are, corporations
and/or individuals licensed to do business in this state. Defendant ChoicePoint, as aforesaid,
owns and operates numerous offices throughout the State of California for the purpose of
maintaining and/or distributing to others consumer information for identification, credit
verification, marketing and other purposes,

8. Plaintiff does not know the true names or capacities, whether individual, partner
or carporate, of the Defendants sued herein as DOES 1-100), inclusive, and for that reason, said
Defendants are sued under such fictitious names and Plaintiff will seek leave from the Court to
amend this Complaint when such true names and capacities are discovered.

9, Plaintiff is informed and believes, and on that basis alleges, that each of the said
fictitious Defendants, whether individuals, partners or corporate, were responsible in some
manner for the circumstances alleged herein and proximately caused Plaintiff, and those
members of the general public and class members similarly situated, to be subjected to the
unlawful business practices, wrongs and injuries and damages complained of herein,

10. At all times herein mentioned, each of said Defendant participated in the doing of
the acts hereinafter alleged to have been done by the named Defendants; furthermore, the
Defendants, and each of them, were the agents, servants and/or employees of each and every one
of the named Defendants, as well as the agents of all Defendants, and at all times herein
mentioned were acting within the course and scope of said agency and employment.

I, Atall times mentioned herein, the Defendants, and each of them, were members
of, and engaged in, a joint venture, partnership and common enterprise, and acting within the

course and scope of, and in the pursuance of said joint venture, partmership and conmon
enterprise.

12, Atall times hercin mentioned, the acts and omissions of various Defendants, and
each of them, concurred and contributed to the various actions and omissions of each and every
one of the other Defendants in proximately causing the complaints, injurics and damages alleged
herein,

I3. At a]] times herein mentioned, Defendants, and cach of them, approved of,
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condoned and/or otherwise ratified each and every one of the acts and/or omissions complaincd
of herein.

14. At all times herein mentioned, Defendants. and each of them, aided and abetted
the acts and omissions of each and every one of the ather Defendants, thereby proximately

cansing the damages as herein allaged,

VL. FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

[Unfair Business Practices - Violation of Cal.B&PC §817200
and 17203 Against All Defendants]

15, Plaintiff herein realleges and incorporates each and every one of the allegations
contained in Paragraphs 1 through 14. inclusive of this Complaint, as if fully set forth herein.

16.  Business and Professions Code (B&PC) Section 17200, et. seq., and Section
17203, et seq., often referred to as the “Unfair Competition Law™ (B&PC §§17200 and 17203)
prohibits unfair competition, which is defined to include any untawful, unfair or fraudulent
business action or practice. ChoicePoint, and the DOES 1-100 have systematically engaged in the
unfair and unlawful practices set forth above. The aforesaid conduct is also unlawful and
subjects Defendants to sanctions, fines and is actionable under B&PC §§17200 and 17203,

17.  Defendant ChoicePoint’s use of such practices constitutes an unfair business
practice, unfair competition and provides an unfair advantage over ChoicePoint's competitors.
Plaintiff on behalf of the general public secks full restitution and disgorgement of said monics by
Defendant, as necessary and according to proof, to restorc any and all monies withheld, acquired
and/or converted as a result of Defendant’s unfair practices complained of herein. Plaintiff
further seeks on behalf of the general public, the appointment of a receiver, as necessary, to
establish the total monetary relief sought from Defendants. The restitution includes all profit
realized as a result of the unfair business practices, including interest thereon. The acts
complained of herein occurred, at least in part, within the last five (5) months preceding the filing
of this Complaint.

18.  Plaintiff is informed and believes and on that basis alleges that at all times herejn

mentioned Defendants have engaged in unlawfhi, deceptive and unfair business practices
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prohibited by California B&PC §17200, including those set forth in Paragraphs 1 through 23,
inclusive, thereby depriving Plaintiff and the other members of the general public of fair and
honest business practices. The conduct of Defendants is inimical to the public welfare since it
transgresses both civil and criminal statutes of this state,

19. By and through its unfair, unlaw{ul and/or fraudulent business practices described
herein, Defendant ChoicePoint has exploited Plaintiff and all persons similarly situated.

20. Plaintiff, and ali persons similarly situated and all persons in interest, are entitled
to and do seek relief as may be necessary to restore to them the money and property of which

Plaintiff and the class members have been deprived by means of the herein described unfair,
unlawful and/or fraudulent business practices.

21 Plaintiff seeks an injunction preventing Defendant from continuing the unfair
business practices set forth above. PlaintifT further seeks an order requiring Defendants to
identify by full name. social security number and last known address, all consumers whose
personal, financial or information has been maintained and/or distributed by defendant
ChoicePoint for the five (5) months preceding the filing of this Complaint through the date of
judgment; Plaintiff further seeks an order requiring Defendants to timely pay restitution to all
current and former customers, including penalties, interest and attorneys’ fees and COSts, pursuant
to Code of Civil Procedure §1021.5,

22, Plaintiff, and all persons similarly situated and all persons in interest, are further
entitled to and do seek a declaration that the above-described business practices are unfair,
unlaw ful and/or fraudulent and seek injunctive relief restraining ChoicePoint from engaging in
any of the herein described unfair, untawful and/or fraudulent business practices at all times in

the furure.

VL. PLAINTIFF’S SPECIFIC FACTS

23, Plaintiff, at all times relevant hereto, was and is a consumer whose personal
information was maintained and/or provided 10 others by Defendant ChoicePoint, and has been
subjected to the illegal practices of said Defendant, as aforesaid, has had the confidentiality of

her financial and other inforrmation compromised and/or has been subject to the unauthorized and
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ilicgal distribution to others of said information without her knowledge or consent, and has been
damaged thereby.

24.  Atall times relevant hereto, Plaintiff's personal information was maintained
and/or provided to others by Defendant ChojcePoint and was subject to the unauthorized
distribution of her confidential and highly sensitive personal, financial and other information,

VIIl. CLASS ACTION ALLEGATIONS

25, Plaintiff brings this action. on behalf of herself and all others similarly situated, as
a ¢lass action pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure §382. The class which the Plaintiff
seeks to represent is composed of and defined as follows:

a. All consumers in California whose personal information, including but
not limited to names, addresses, tmportant identification numbers, job and credit
histories, Social Security numbers, driver's license numbers, state identification numbers,
credit or debit card account numbers and/or security codes was maintained and/or
provided to others by Defendant ChoicePoint and/or were subjected to the unauthorized
release of that information to others for the period commencing from at least October
2004 through the date of Judgment.

b, All consumers in states other than California whose personal information,
including but not limited to names, addresses, important identification numbers, job and
credit histories, Social Security numbers, driver's license numbers, state identification
numbess, credit or debit card account numbets and/or security codes was maintained
and/or provided to others by Defendant ChoicePoint and/or were subjected to the
unauthorized release of that information to others for the period commencing from at
least October 2004 through the date of Jjudgment.

26. The members of the Class are so numerous that joinder of all members would be
infeasible and not practicable. The membership of the entire class is unknown to Plaintiff at this

;1 time, however, can be casily ascertained through ChoicePoint’s records which include, among

other things, the name, addresses, and phone numbers of the class members.

27.  There are common questions of law and fact as to the class which predominate

n
i

: CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT
XWpS1\BESTBUY\PLEADING\OPERATIVE COMPLANTChoiuePoint Operative Camplaing.wpd




[ ®

1 || over questions affecting only individual members including, without limitation to:

2 a, Whether ChoicePoint failed to maintain adequate sceurity measures to

3 protect consumers’ personal information:

4 b, Whether or not ChoicePoint misrepresents its security measures;

5 C. Whether or rot ChoicePoint fails to adequately protect consumers®

6 personal information from unauthorized distribution or release;

7 d. Whether unauthorized distribution or release of consumers’ personal

8 information is mistepresented and/or undisclosed by ChoicePoint;

9 e Whether or not ChoicePoint was on notice as to the unauthorized release
10 of consumers’ personal information, and hag acted reasonably under the circumstances to
11 protect the sccurity of personal, financial and other information for members of the Class;
12 f. Whether ChoicePoint has engaged in unfair business practices:

i 13 g Whether ChoicePoint was a participant in allegedly unlawful and tortious
14 conduct;
15 h. Whether or not ChoicePoint’s business practices allowed the unauthorized
16 release of consumers’ personal information, and thereby improperly retained and
17 converted, appropriated or deprived Plaintiff and the Class of the use of monies or sums
18 to which the Plaintiff and the Class members were legally entitled;
19 i Whether ChoicePoint’s conduct was willful and reckless; and
20 J- The effect upon the public and the extent of injury suffered by Plaintiff
21 and other members of the Class and the appropriate amount of compensation therefore;
22 28, The claims of the Plainti{f are typical of the claims of all members of the class as
23 | mentioned herein. Plaintiff, as representative party, will fairly and adequately protect the
24 || interests of the class by vigorously pursuing the suit through her attorneys who are skilled and
.?E‘i experienced in handling matters of this type.
2@!: : 29. The naturc of this action and the nature of the laws available to the Plaintiff and
2?25 . members of the class identified herein make use of the class action format g particularly efficient
2? 1' and appropriate procedure to afford relief to the Plaintiff for the wrongs alleged herein, Further,

E:‘ 1 CLASS ACTION COMPLANT
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this claim involves one (1) large corporate employer, ChoicePoint, and a large number of
individual consumers, estimated to be not less than 145,000 persons over the Class Perjod
(Plaintiff and the Class), with many relatively small claims which do ate less than $75,000
exclusive of interests and costs, with common issues of law and fact. If each customer were
required 1o file an individual lawsuit, ChoicePoint would necessarily gain an unconscionable
advantage since it would be able to explott and overwhelm the limited resources of Plaintj & with
its vastly superior financial and legal resources. Requiring each class member to pursue the
individual remedy would also discourage the assertion of lawful claims by customers who would
be disinclined to pursue an action against Defendant ChoicePoint because of its finaneial
viability,

30.  Proof of a common business practice and factual pattern, which the narmed
Plaintiff experienced, is representative of the class mentioned herein and will establish the right
of cach of the member of the named class to recover on the causes of action alleged herein. The
prosecution of separate actions by the individual class members, even if possible, would create a
substantial risk of inconsistent or varying verdicts of adjudications with respect o the individual
class members against the Defendants herein; and (a) which would establish potentially
incompatible standards of conduct for the Defendants; and/or (b) legal determinations with
respect to individuals class members which would » 25 & practical matter, be dispositive of the
interest of the other class members not party to adjudications or which would substantially impair
or impede the ability of the class members to protect their interests. Further, the claims of the
individual members of the class are got sufficiently large as to warrant vigorous individual
Prosecution considering all of the concomitant costs and expenses attendant thereto,

31. Plaintiff and each member of the class are entitled to compensation and to
assurances that the conduct of ChoicePoint and DOE Defendants, as set forth above, will not
happen again.

IX. SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

[Frand and Deceit, Violations of Civil Code Sections 1572, 1710, Against Alj Defendants]

32, Plaintiif, individually and on behalf of the class. realleges and incorparates by

CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT
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1 reference Paragraphs 1 through 31, of this Complain, as if fully set forth herein.

2 33, Plaintiff and the class alleges Choic:ePoint.‘acting individually and through its

3 || officers, partners, agents and/or employees, and acting within the scope of its employment,

4 | falsely and fraudulently, and with the intent to deceive and defraud PlaintiiT and the class,

5 || affirmatively misrepresented that it would not engage in the unlawful practices set forth above,

6 34.  Defendant’s representations were false and misleading, and ChoiccPoint knew

7 || them to be false and misleading. In fact, Plaintiff and the class have been exploited,

g 35.  Such false and misleading representations were made by ChoicePoint for the

9 || purposes of inducing it customers to release consumers’ personal information to ChoicePoint for
10 || distribution to others,
1! 36.  Plaintiff and the plaintiff class were unaware that Defendant’s representations
12 |t were false and misleading representations and they justifiably believed and relied on them.

13 37.  Plaintiff and the plaintiff class only recently discovered the intentional fraud and
14 || deceit practiced upon them by ChoicePoint.
15 38.  As the proximate result of ChoicePoint’s false and misleading representations,
16 || Plaintiff and the class suffered damages in an amount less than Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars
17 [ per plaintiff class member, exclusive of interest and costs, for each class member.
18 39.  ChoicePoint committed the wrongful acts alleged in this Complaint maliciously,
19 |f fraudulently and oppressively with the intent of injuring Plainti ff and the plaintiff class.
20 || Defendant's actions arose from an improper and evil motive amounting to malice and were
21 || undertaken in conscious disregard of Plaintiff and the plaintiff class members® rights. Plaimiff
22 || and the class are entitled to punitive damages from ChoicePoint.
23 X1, THIRD CI.ASS CAUSE OF ACTION
24 [Negligent Misrepresentation]
25 40.  Plaintiff, individually and on behalf of the class, realleges and incorporates by
26

]l reference Paragraphs 1 through 39, of this Complaint, as if fully sct forth herein.

41.  For at least five (5) months prior to the filing of this Complaint, Defendant

28 1t ChoicePoint misrepresented to Plaintiff and the Plaintiff Class that it would not engage in the

A CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT
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conduct alleged above.

42.  The material representations by ChoicePoint as aforesaid were untrue when made.

43. ChoiccPoint made these representations without any reasonable ground for
believing them to be true.

44. At the time that these representations were made, Plaintiff and the Plaintiff Class
were unaware of the falsity of the representations.

45.  Plaintiff and the Plaintiff Class justifiably acted in reliance upon the truth of the
representations of ChoicePoint as aforesaid,

46.  As adirect and proximate result of the Plaintiff and the Plaintiff Class' reliance
upon the truth of the representations of ChoicePoint, as aforesaid, Plaintiif and the Plaintiff Class
have sustained damages,

PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, for all of the above and foregoing reasons, Plaintiff and the class, pray

for judgment against ChoicePoint as follows:

FOR THE FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

L For an Order permanently enjoining ChoicePoint from engaging in the practices

challenged herein;

2, For an Order for full restitution of all monies, as necessary and according to proof,

10 restore any and all monies withheld, acquired and/or converted from consumers’ as aresult of
the unfair and fraudulent practices o £ ChoicePoint ag alleged herein. Plaintiff and the class seek
the appointment of a receiver, as necessary. Plaintiff and the class also seek pre-judgment
interest and attorneys’ fees as a result of the unfair business practices;

KN For an Order finding and declaring that ChoicePoint’s acts and practices as

challenged herein are unlawful, unfair and/or fraudulent;

4. For an accounting, under administration of Plaintiff and the class and subject 1o

4 court review, to determine the amount to be retumed by ChoicePoint and the amounts io be

ji refunded to members of the public who are or were affected by Defendant’s illegal acts;

5. For the creation of an administrative process wherein each current and former

' XAwpSRBESTBUYAPLEADINGAOPERATIVE COMPLAMNTC hoice Point Operative Complaint. wpd
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t || injured customer of ChoicePoint receives his or her losses.

FOR THE CLASS ACTION

1. For an Order requiring and certi fying this case to be a class action:

2, For an Order requiring ChoicePoint to identify by name, address, telephone

3. For ail appropriate declaratory and equitable relief to be fashioned by this
Honorable Court,

FOR THE SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

2

3

4

5 | number and social security number, each eonsumer who is a member of the class; and
6

7

S

9

1. For general damages according to proof:
10 2 For Plaintiffs and the class” costs incurred herein;
11 3 For punitive damages according to proof: and
12 4. For all appropriate declaratory and equitable relief.

13 | FOR THE THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION

14 L. For general damages according to proof;

15 2 For Plaintiff’s and the ¢lass’ costs incurred herein;

16 k§ For special damages according to proof: and

17 4 For all such other relief as is just and necessary under the circumstances.
18

19 DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL

20 Plaintiff and the class hereby demand a trial by jury.

21 Respectfully subm itted,

22 || Date: February 18, 2005 GLANCY BINKOW & GOL ERG LLP

Lionel Z. Glancy
24 Michael Goldberg

1801 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 311
Los Angeles, California 90067
Telephone:  (310) 201-9150
Facsimile: (310) 201-9160

Attorneys for Plaintiff Eileen Goldberg
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E- Candemnation (14)
] .
§ Wrong Eviction 0 6023 Wrongfut Bvictian Case 2.8
b1
& Gther Real Proparty (] As0ts Morgage Foreciosurs 2.8
(26) 1 As03z Quiet Tite 2.6
] As0s0 Other Reat Proparty(nat sminent demain, landlordAenant, foraciosure ) 3.6
E i P T— T — s T . m — e
= Unlawfit Datainer-
E Commarcia) (31) (0 As021 untawtut Dotainer-Commercial ot crugs or wrong eviction) 2,6
=]
Unlawfil Datalnar-
% E:sldzmial (32; D ABD20  Unlawid Dolainor-Residantial (not drugs or wrongful evicllon) 2,86,
L]
I8 Unlawful Detainar-
Sul T Cugaas [} AB022 Unlawtul Detsinar-Drugs 2.6,
; L'.: iy st ""_""'-"_‘““"_HH-_-H._»H_.%_“"__ Trr—
'g ¢ | Asset Forelture (05) (3 8108 Assot Forfelture Case 2.6
% - [ Petition re Arbitrali
oy e (3 As115 Potition 1o CompolConfirmvacate Arbiration 2,5
2
-
= 0
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GHORT TITLE: CASE NUMBER
GOLDBERG v. CHOICEROINT, INC., BT AL.
- A B c
= Clvll Case Covar Shegt Typs of Action Applleable Repsons -
‘3 Catogory No. {Chach only ono} Saw Step X Above
z D AB1S1 Wit - Administeative Mandamus Z.B,
]
H Wit of Mandate (20 A6152  writ - Mandamus on Limilad Court Caso Matter 2.
= 02 L) A6153 Wit - Other Limitad Court Case Roview 2
o .
] \ ]
o D’“""’”‘f{,’ﬂ?‘ Review 3 A6150  Other Wietl Audicial Roview 2,8,
]
e —— Ll e e —— — ]
Antitrust/Trade
Regulation {93) m AG0Q3  Anlttrust/Trade Regulation 1., & B.
% Construglion Defect (10) m AGDOT Construction defact 1. 2.3,
E
S§ | ey e (0 48006 Claims invaiving Mass Tor 1.2,8,
=0
SE | Socumeslilgaion(20) | (Y puns socuriias Litgation Cato 1.2.8.
]
= Toxlc Tort
8 Environmantal (30} () As038 Toxic TorEnvironmental 1.2.3.8.
i
¢n|:iu:;}f:m,;;$:x [ A8034 Insurance Coveiage/Subrogation {complox case only) 1.2,5,6,
Casa {41)
L) As141 sister Stata Juggment 2.9
=z Enforcement ) Aot60 Abstact of Judgmant 2.8
E £ of Judgment {1 A8107 Confousion of Judgront (nom-domestic relations) 2.9
[=2)
g B @20} {0 AB140 Administrativa Agency Award (rot unpatd taxon) 2.8
E; ?a (] A6114  PotiiervCartficats for Entry of Judgmant an Unpaid Tax 5 g
(J A6112 Owor Enforcemant of Judgment Casa 2.8.9.
= o e s oo s e o I
E RICO (27) (] 46093 Racholosring (RICO} Gase 1.,2,8
n o .
§ = [ 6030 Declaratory Rafinf Orty 1.2.8
-]
= Cthor Camplaints
=" Al | f Qnl
.5. o {Not Spocified Above) D 040 Injunciiva Reilal Only {not domestic/harassmant) 2.8
¥ [ A861+ Gther Commercial Complaint Gase (non-tortinon-complex) 1.2.8
0o 47
% “2) I:i ABOOD  Other Clvil Complaint {ron-tornon-comginx) 1,2.8
Partinerahlp Corperation AGT1 i - o
2 Govemance(21) u 113 Partnership and Corporate Govemance Casa 2.8
=]
= 0 A6121 Civi Harassment 2,3.9.
g (J As123 Workplaca Harasstant 2.,3.9.
=
=
& Othet Potitions EI AG124 Eldar/Depandent Adult Abuse Case 2.3, 4.
@ [i| (NotSpociied Above) [) A6190 Erection Contest 2.
g = (47 L A6110 Pettion for Change of Nama 2,7
= .
8 - (D 8170 Petttion for Relis from Late Ciaim Law 2.3.4.8.
[-] Y.
g < l:] AB1DD  COthar Givil Petilion 2.9,
£ ¢
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SHORT TITLE: CASE HUMBER
GOLDBERG v. CHOTCEPOINT, INC., ET AL,

Item ili. Statemant of Location; Enter the address of the accident, party's residence or place of business, perdformance, or
other circumstance indicated in ltern 11, Step 3 on Page 1, as the proper reasan for filing in the court location you selected,

REASON; CHECK THE NUMBER UNDER COLUMN C ADDRESS.
WHICH APPLIES IN THIS CASE
.02 03,0435 0607308 0s.Cino.

cITY: STATE: ZiP CODE:
LOS ANGELES Ch 20067

i801 AVENUE OF THE STARS

ftam iV. Daclaration of Assignment: | declare ynder panalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foragoing is
true and comect and that the above-entitied matter is properly filed for assignment {o the LA COUNTY courhouse in the

CENTRAL Dlstrict of the Los Angales Superior Court (Code Civ. Proc., § 392 et $00., and LASC Local Ryle 2.0,
subds. (b}, () and (d)).

Dated: FEBRUARY 18, 2005

PLEASE HAVE THE FOLLOWING ITEMS COMPLETED AND READY TO BE FILED IN ORDER TO
FROPERLY COMMENCE YOUR NEW COURT CASE:

Original Complaint or Petition.

If filing a Complaint, a completed Summons form for issuance by the Clerk.
Civit Case Cover Sheet form JC 982 2(b)(1 ).
Complete Addendum to Civil Case Cover Sheet form CIV 109 03-04 (eff. Date).

Payment in full of the filing fee, unless fees have been waived.

L T

Signad order appointing the Guardian ad Litern, JC form 982(a)(27), if the plaintiff or petitioner is a minor
under 18 years of age, or if required by Court.

7. Additional copies of decuments to be conformed by the Clark. Capies of the cover sheet and this addendum
must be served along with the summons and complaint, or ether initiating pleading In the case.

Fw

T4 CIV 109 03-04 CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDUM LASC, rule 2.0
7+ LASC Approvod AND STATEMENT OF LOCATION
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